## **RESOLUTION 2001-10**

**WHEREAS,** there is a present and growing need for outdoor recreation opportunities among persons of all ages both within the Town of Cinco Bayou Corporate limits, in the surrounding unincorporated areas, and among those visiting the area; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Cinco Bayou recognizes the need for additional recreational opportunities; and,

**WHEREAS,** meeting the increasing demand for recreation opportunities can best be met with improvements and additions to Town parks; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Cinco Bayou is a duly constituted municipality qualified to meet the needs of its citizens, its neighbors and visitors; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Cinco Bayou has previously demonstrated its commitment to complying with all State laws, rules and regulations;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Cinco Bayou that the Town of Cinco Bayou shall include an improvement and addition project for Phase II at Glenwood Park in the amount of \$50,000 in the plans for current Fiscal Year as Comprehensive Plan providing State and/or Federal grants to fund such additions and improvements are received.

ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2001

APPROVED:

Sara Carroll, Mayor Protem

ATTEST:

Nell Webb, Town Manager/Clerk